7.2.2.2 Edition 03.11
Technical Information · GB
• Can be combined with different ceramic combustion chamber shapes
• Ensures high temperature uniformity in the furnace thanks to high pulse
frequency
• Large capacity range up to 1000 kW
• Safe flame control thanks to ionization electrode and reliable electrical ignition

� = standard, � = available
* Available for BIC 50.
Order example
BIC 80HB-0/35-(16)F
5 .6 .1 Burner type code
Code Description
BIC
BICA
ZIC
Burner for gas
Burner for gas with aluminium housing
Burner for gas
50 – 200 Burner size
R
H
Flame shape: short
long
B
G
M
L
D
Gas type: natural gas
butane, propane, propane/butane
butane, propane, propane/butane
low calorifi c value gas
town gas, coke oven gas
L
R
Ignition lance
Reduced max. connection rating
-0
-100
-200 …
Length of burner extension (L1) [mm]
/35-
/135-
/235- …
Position of burner head (L2) [mm]
(1) – (99) Burner head identifi er
A – F Construction stage
BIC, BICA, ZIC · Edition 03.11
17Selection
5 .7 Ceramic tube set TSC selection table
50 65 80 100 125 140 165 200 A B 020…  – 200 – 250 –300 /35 – /135 – Si-1500
TSC
� = standard, � = available
Order example
TSC 80B040–250/35–Si-1500
5 .7 .1 Ceramic tube set TSC type code
Code Description
TSC Ceramic tube set
50 – 200 Designed for burner size
A
B
Shape: cylindrical
tapered
020, 025, 028, 033, 035, 040, 048, 050, 064,
065, 066, 070, 075, 085, 100, 120, 154, 180 Outlet dia. [mm]
–200, –250, –300 Tube length (L8) [mm]
/35–
/135– Position of burner head (L9) [mm]
Si-1500 Ceramic tube material
BIC, BICA, ZIC · Edition 03.11
18
>
10
 m
m
A/B
≤ 15 mm
A/B
≤ 15 mm
>
10
 m
m
A/B≤ 15 mm
>
10
 m
m
 ≤ 50 mm
6 Project planning information
6 .1 Installation
Installation position: any.
Gas and air connection: can be rotated in 90° steps. Install
flexible tubes or bellows units to prevent mechanical stress
or vibrations.
Insulate the TSC tube and the burner extension. Use solid
shaped parts A or high temperature resistant ceramic fibrous
material B for insulation. The TSC tube may be insulated to
max. 15 mm downstream of the burner head – beyond this
point, the insulating material must not come into contact with
the TSC tube in the flame formation area. Allow an annular
gap of at least 10 mm around the TSC tube.
BIC, BICA, ZIC · Edition 03.11
19Project planning information
6 .2 Recommended ignition transformer
≥ 7.5 kV, ≥ 12 mA, e.g. TZI 7,5-12/100 or TGI 7,5-12/100.
We recommend an ignition voltage of 5 kV for the ignition lance.
6 .3 Non-return gas valve
Non-return gas valves are not required, since the burners are
of the nozzle-mixing type.
6 .4 Flame control
Flame control is performed using an ionization electrode or
optionally using a UV sensor, see page 30 (UV sensor).
6 .4 .1 Burners with ignition lance
Burners with an integrated ignition lance have two electrodes.
One of them is used to ignite and monitor the pilot flame. The
other electrode is designed for monitoring the main flame.
6 .5 Hot air compensation
In order to maintain the λ constant in hot-air operating mode,
the combustion air pressure is increased. During hot-air
operating mode (450°C), the gas pressure is increased by
approx. 10 mbar. The total capacity (gas capacity + hot air
capacity) should not exceed the maximum possible burner
capacity (see also burner operating characteristic diagrams at
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450